C-35 ​Payroll and Fringe Benefit Increases Compared to CPI 175

C-36 ​Non-Fuel Operation and Maintenance Expense Compared to CPI​ 176

C-37 ​O & M Benchmark Comparison by Function​ 177

C-38 ​O & M Adjustments by Function​ 180

C-39 Benchmark Recoverable O & M Expenses by Function​ 183

C-40 O & M Compound Multiplier Calculation​ 184

C-41 O & M Benchmark Variance by Function​ 185

C-42 ​Hedging Costs 188

C-43 ​Security Costs​ 189

C-44 ​Revenue Expansion Factor​ 190

Page 1  of 5SCHEDULE C‐1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
__X__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Aquilina,  Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company

Total Non‐ Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted
Line Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Juris. Amt
No. Per Books Utility (1) ‐ (2) Factor (3) * (4) (Sched C‐2) (Sched C‐2) (5)+(6)+(7)
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Sales of Electric Energy 5,438,632   5,438,632   Various 5,418,721 (2,583,572) 35,397 2,870,546
4 Other Operating Revenues 380,384   380,384   Various 152,841 0 0 152,841
5 Total Operating Revenues 5,819,016   ‐ 5,819,016   5,571,562 (2,583,572)   35,397   3,023,386
6
7 52
8 Operating Expenses: ‐
9 Fuel and Net Interchange 1,750,949   1,750,949   Various 1,742,957 (1,742,957) 0 0
10 Other Operation and Maintenance Expense 897,676   897,676   Various 874,373 (209,419) 1,222 666,176
11 Depreciation and Amortization 1,230,163   1,230,163   Various 1,169,837 (89,720) 100,268 1,180,386
12 Taxes Other than Income 532,791   532,791   Various 512,295 (291,680) 0 220,615
13 Current/Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Federal and State 84,349 84,349   Various 60,842 (44,680) (17,275) (1,113)
14 (Gain)/Loss on Disposition of Utility Property ‐  ‐ 0 (982) 0 (982)
15 Total Operating Expenses 4,495,929   4,495,929   4,360,305 (2,379,438)   84,216   2,065,082
16
17
18 Net Operating Income 1,323,086   1,323,086   1,211,257   (204,134)   (48,819)   958,304

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION

Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the
test year, the prior year, and the most recent historical year.

Supporting Schedules: C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐6 Recap Schedules: A‐1Page 1 of 190

Page 2  of 5SCHEDULE C‐1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC __X__ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Aquilina,  Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company

Total Non‐ Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted
Line Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Juris. Amt
No. Per Books Utility (1) ‐ (2) Factor (3) * (4) (Sched C‐2) (Sched C‐2) (5)+(6)+(7)
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Sales of Electric Energy 5,462,472   5,462,472   Various 5,442,324 (2,612,772) 27,752 2,857,304
4 Other Operating Revenues 365,705   365,705   Various 149,451 0 0 149,451
5 Total Operating Revenues 5,828,178   ‐   5,828,178   5,591,776 (2,612,772)   27,752   3,006,755
6
7
8 Operating Expenses: ‐
9 Fuel and Net Interchange 1,849,240   1,849,240   Various 1,839,698 (1,839,698) 0 0
10 Other Operation and Maintenance Expense 855,648   855,648   Various 833,301 (210,128) 1,167 624,340
11 Depreciation and Amortization 1,181,428   1,181,428   Various 1,125,105 (78,696) 89,886 1,136,295
12 Taxes Other than Income 518,110   518,110   Various 499,202 (289,559) 0 209,642
13 Current/Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Federal and State 120,633   120,633   Various 97,913 (34,436) (16,550) 46,927
14 (Gain)/Loss on Disposition of Utility Property ‐   ‐   0 (1,137) 0 (1,137)
15 Total Operating Expenses 4,525,059   4,525,059   4,395,218 (2,453,653)   74,503   2,016,068
16
17
18 Net Operating Income 1,303,119   1,303,119   1,196,558   (159,119)   (46,751)   990,688

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION

Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the
test year, the prior year, and the most recent historical year.

Supporting Schedules: C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐6 Recap Schedules: A‐1Page 2 of 190

Page 3  of 5SCHEDULE C‐1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
__X__ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Aquilina,  Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company

Total Non‐ Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted
Line Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Juris. Amt
No. Per Books Utility (1) ‐ (2) Factor (3) * (4) (Sched C‐2) (Sched C‐2) (5)+(6)+(7)
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Sales of Electric Energy 5,515,451   5,515,451   Various 5,495,587 (2,677,232) 4,806 2,823,161
4 Other Operating Revenues 342,434   342,434   Various 146,624 0 0 146,624
5 Total Operating Revenues 5,857,886   ‐   5,857,886   5,642,211 (2,677,232)   4,806   2,969,785
6
7
8 Operating Expenses: ‐
9 Fuel and Net Interchange 1,998,112   1,998,112   Various 1,986,289 (1,986,289) 0 0
10 Other Operation and Maintenance Expense 829,005   829,005   Various 807,644 (210,683) 1,127 598,089
11 Depreciation and Amortization 1,106,044   1,106,044   Various 1,054,589 (51,371) 77,609 1,080,827
12 Taxes Other than Income 497,023   497,023   Various 480,049 (284,161) 0 195,889
13 Current/Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Federal and State 162,774   162,774   Various 144,055 (25,398) (19,023) 99,634
14 (Gain)/Loss on Disposition of Utility Property ‐   ‐   0 (1,323) 0 (1,323)
15 Total Operating Expenses 4,592,958   4,592,958   4,472,627 (2,559,226)   59,714   1,973,115
16
17
18 Net Operating Income 1,264,928   1,264,928   1,169,584   (118,006)   (54,907)   996,671

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION

Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the
test year, the prior year, and the most recent historical year.

Supporting Schedules: C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐6 Recap Schedules: A‐1Page 3 of 190

Page 4  of 5SCHEDULE C‐1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI __X__ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Aquilina,  Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company

Total Non‐ Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted
Line Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Juris. Amt
No. Per Books Utility (1) ‐ (2) Factor (3) * (4) (Sched C‐2) (Sched C‐2) (5)+(6)+(7)
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Sales of Electric Energy 6,619,536   6,619,536   Various 6,541,884 (3,734,824) 0 2,807,061
4 Other Operating Revenues 325,264   325,264   Various 145,999 0 0 145,999
5 Total Operating Revenues 6,944,799   ‐   6,944,799   6,687,884 (3,734,824)   ‐   2,953,060
6
7
8 Operating Expenses: ‐
9 Fuel and Net Interchange 3,038,666   3,038,666   Various 2,995,493 (2,995,493) 0 0
10 Other Operation and Maintenance Expense 907,649   907,649   Various 883,680 (340,272) 0 543,409
11 Depreciation and Amortization 924,524   924,524   Various 868,395 10,310 0 878,704
12 Taxes Other than Income 532,026   532,026   Various 516,257 (331,824) 0 184,433
13 Current/Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Federal and State 208,004   208,004   Various 189,207 (17,922) 0 171,285
14 (Gain)/Loss on Disposition of Utility Property ‐   ‐   0 (1,291) 0 (1,291)
15 Total Operating Expenses 5,610,869   5,610,869   5,453,032 (3,676,492)   ‐   1,776,540
16
17
18 Net Operating Income 1,333,931   1,333,931   1,234,851   (58,332)   ‐   1,176,520

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION

Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the
test year, the prior year, and the most recent historical year.

Supporting Schedules: C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐6 Recap Schedules: A‐1Page 4 of 190

Page 5  of 5SCHEDULE C‐1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
__X__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Aquilina,  Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company

Total Non‐ Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted
Line Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Juris. Amt
No. Per Books Utility (1) ‐ (2) Factor (3) * (4) (Sched C‐2) (Sched C‐2) (5)+(6)+(7)
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Sales of Electric Energy 6,586,002   6,586,002   Various 6,437,722 (3,720,173) 0 2,717,549
4 Other Operating Revenues 314,147   314,147   Various 136,275 (1,193) 0 135,082
5 Total Operating Revenues 6,900,149   ‐   6,900,149   6,573,996 (3,721,366)   2,852,631
6
7
8 Operating Expenses: ‐
9 Fuel and Net Interchange 2,823,194   2,823,194   Various 2,742,639 (2,742,639) 0 0
10 Other Operation and Maintenance Expense 1,148,466   1,148,466   Various 1,123,450 (569,079) 0 554,371
11 Depreciation and Amortization 829,702   829,702   Various 778,032 (37,045) 0 740,987
12 Taxes Other than Income 479,388   479,388   Various 467,607 (324,436) 0 143,171
13 Current/Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Federal and State 253,646   253,646   Various 223,942 (10,806) 0 213,137
14 (Gain)/Loss on Disposition of Utility Property ‐   ‐   0 (1,339) 0 (1,339)
15 Total Operating Expenses 5,534,396   5,534,396   5,335,670 (3,685,343)   ‐   1,650,326
16
17
18 Net Operating Income 1,365,753   1,365,753   1,238,327   (36,022)   ‐   1,202,305

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION

Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the
test year, the prior year, and the most recent historical year.

Supporting Schedules: C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐6 Recap Schedules: A‐1Page 5 of 190

Page 1  of 13SCHEDULE C‐2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
__X__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

[…]

35 Total Electric Operating Revenues 5,857,886   5,642,211   (120,702)   (10,843)   (1,872,682)   (136,898)   (258,214)   (277,893)   852   10,007   (5,786)   (266)   (2,672,426)   2,969,785

OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL

Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account for the test year. Provide the per books
amounts and the adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to reflect the requested test
year operating revenues.

Adjustments

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C‐9, C‐36, C‐33
Page 104 of 190

Page 4  of 5
SCHEDULE C‐5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI __X__ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
_____ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

Lin
e
No.

Account No. / Account Description
Per

Books
Non
Juris.

Jurisdictional
(2) ‐ (3)

ECCR  ECRC  FUEL  CCR  SPPCRC  Revenue Tax
Storm Cost
Recovery

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (14)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (15)

1 Sales of Electricity
2 440 Residential Sales 3,918,679   ‐   3,918,679   (72,402)   (5,371)   (1,614,340)   (191,542)   (87,456)   (198,332)   (67,769)   ‐   ‐   (2,237,211)   1,681,468
3 442 Commercial Sales 1,757,199   ‐   1,757,199   (32,466)   (2,409)   (723,896)   (85,890)   (39,217)   (88,935)   (30,389)   ‐   ‐   (1,003,202)   753,997
4 443 Industrial Sales 411,749   ‐   411,749   (7,607)   (564)   (169,624)   (20,126)   (9,189)   (20,839)   (7,121)   ‐   ‐   (235,072)   176,678
5 444 Public Street & Highway Lighting 3,997   ‐   3,997   (74)   (5)   (1,646)   (195)   (89)   (202)   (69)   ‐   ‐   (2,282)   1,715
6 445 Other Public Authorities 450,260   ‐   450,260   (8,319)   (617)   (185,489)   (22,008)   (10,049)   (22,789)   (7,787)   ‐   ‐   (257,058)   193,202
7 Total Sales to Ultimate Customers 6,541,884   6,541,884   (120,868)   (8,967)   (2,694,996)   (319,762)   (146,000)   (331,098)   (113,133)   ‐   ‐   (3,734,824)   2,807,061
8 447 Sales for Resale 77,651   77,651   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
9 Total Sales of Electricity 6,619,536   6,541,884   (120,868)   (8,967)   (2,694,996)   (319,762)   (146,000)   (331,098)   (113,133)   ‐   ‐   (3,734,824)   2,807,061
10 449.1 (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 Total Revenue Net of Refund Provision 6,619,536   6,541,884   (120,868)   (8,967)   (2,694,996)   (319,762)   (146,000)   (331,098)   (113,133)   ‐   ‐   (3,734,824)   2,807,061
12
13 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
14 450 Late Payment Charges 22,100   ‐   22,100   ‐   22,100
15 451 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 11,754   ‐   11,754   ‐   11,754
16 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Lighting Equipment 88,800   ‐   88,800   ‐   88,800
17 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Non Lighting Equipment 7,228   ‐   7,228   ‐   7,228
18 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Joint Use 239   ‐   239   ‐   239
19 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission 304   85   219   ‐   219
20 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Extra Facilities & Other 284   22   262   ‐   262
21 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ EV Chargers 4,084   ‐   4,084   ‐   4,084
22 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Pole & Line Attachments 9,000   2,516   6,484   ‐   6,484
23 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission Tower Leases 2,136   597   1,539   ‐   1,539
24 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission Other 3,807   1,064   2,742   ‐   2,742
25 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Retail Miscellaneous 274   ‐   274   ‐   274
26 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ State & Municipal Tax Collections 298   23   274   ‐   274
27 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Distrubtion Charge Network 1,045   1,045   ‐   ‐   ‐
28 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Transmission Charge Network 161,797   161,797   ‐   ‐   ‐
29 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ System Dispatch 3,079   3,079   ‐   ‐   ‐
30 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Reactive Purchases/Voltage 4,884   4,884   ‐   ‐   ‐
31 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Regulation/Frequency Response 3,753   3,753   ‐   ‐   ‐
32 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Operating and Spinning Reserves 399   399   ‐   ‐   ‐
33 Total Other Operating Revenues 325,264   179,264   145,999   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   145,999
34
35 Total Electric Operating Revenues 6,944,799   6,687,884   (120,868)   (8,967)   (2,694,996)   (319,762)   (146,000)   (331,098)   (113,133)   ‐   ‐   (3,734,824)   2,953,060

OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL

Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account for the test year. Provide the per books
amounts and the adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to reflect the requested test year
operating revenues.

Adjustments

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C‐9, C‐36, C‐33
Page 105 of 190

Page 5  of 5
SCHEDULE C‐5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
_____ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC _____ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026
_____ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025‐EI _____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
__X__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness: O'Hara, Olivier
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

Lin
e
No.

Account No. / Account Description
Per

Books
Non
Juris.

Jurisdictional
(2) ‐ (3)

ECCR  ECRC  FUEL  CCR  SPPCRC  Revenue Tax
Storm Cost
Recovery

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (14)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (15)

1 Sales of Electricity
2 440 Residential Sales 3,964,569   ‐   3,964,569   (67,909)   (5,263)   (1,439,326)   (271,296)   (85,051)   (198,863)   (223,302)   ‐   ‐   (2,291,009)   1,673,560
3 442 Commercial Sales 1,673,217   ‐   1,673,217   (28,660)   (2,221)   (607,457)   (114,499)   (35,895)   (83,929)   (94,243)   ‐   ‐   (966,904)   706,314
4 443 Industrial Sales 375,121   ‐   375,121   (6,425)   (498)   (136,187)   (25,670)   (8,047)   (18,816)   (21,128)   ‐   ‐   (216,772)   158,350
5 444 Public Street & Highway Lighting 3,865   ‐   3,865   (66)   (5)   (1,403)   (265)   (83)   (194)   (218)   ‐   ‐   (2,234)   1,632
6 445 Other Public Authorities 420,949   ‐   420,949   (7,210)   (559)   (152,824)   (28,806)   (9,031)   (21,115)   (23,710)   ‐   ‐   (243,254)   177,695
7 Total Sales to Ultimate Customers 6,437,722   6,437,722   (110,271)   (8,547)   (2,337,197)   (440,534)   (138,107)   (322,916)   (362,601)   ‐   ‐   (3,720,173)   2,717,549
8 447 Sales for Resale 148,280   148,280   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
9 Total Sales of Electricity 6,586,002   6,437,722   (110,271)   (8,547)   (2,337,197)   (440,534)   (138,107)   (322,916)   (362,601)   ‐   ‐   (3,720,173)   2,717,549
10 449.1 (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 Total Revenue Net of Refund Provision 6,586,002   6,437,722   (110,271)   (8,547)   (2,337,197)   (440,534)   (138,107)   (322,916)   (362,601)   ‐   ‐   (3,720,173)   2,717,549
12
13 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
14 450 Late Payment Charges 15,069   ‐   15,069   ‐   15,069
15 451 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 14,040   ‐   14,040   ‐   14,040
16 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Lighting Equipment 89,480   ‐   89,480   ‐   89,480
17 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Non Lighting Equipment 4,735   ‐   4,735   ‐   4,735
18 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Joint Use 146   ‐   146   ‐   146
19 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission 289   81   208   ‐   208
20 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Extra Facilities & Other 294   20   274   ‐   274
21 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ EV Chargers ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
22 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Pole & Line Attachments 10,262   2,869   7,393   ‐   7,393
23 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission Tower Leases 1,954   546   1,408   ‐   1,408
24 454 Rent from Electric Property ‐ Transmission Other 4,941   1,382   3,559   ‐   3,559
25 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Retail Miscellaneous (75)   ‐   (75)   ‐   (75)
26 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ PTP & Transmission Study 2,423   2,423   ‐   ‐   ‐
27 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Transmission CIAC Gross‐Up 1,042   291   751   ‐   751
28 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Retail Unbilled (2,268)   ‐   (2,268)   ‐   (2,268)
29 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Generation Performance Incentives 1,193   ‐   1,193   (1,193)   (1,193)   ‐
30 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ State & Municipal Tax Collections 380   29   351   ‐   351
31 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ Profit or Loss on Sale of M&S 5   0   5   ‐   5
32 456 Oth Electric Revenues ‐ CEI REC Sales Revenue 7   ‐   7   ‐   7
32 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Distrubtion Charge Network 1,200   1,200   ‐   ‐   ‐
33 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Transmission Charge Network 151,998   151,998   ‐   ‐   ‐
34 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ System Dispatch 3,904   3,904   ‐   ‐   ‐
35 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Reactive Purchases/Voltage 7,079   7,079   ‐   ‐   ‐
36 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Regulation/Frequency Response 5,477   5,477   ‐   ‐   ‐
37 456 Wholesale Revenues ‐ Operating and Spinning Reserves 572   572   ‐   ‐   ‐
38 Total Other Operating Revenues 314,147   177,873   136,275   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,193)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,193)   135,082
39
40 Total Electric Operating Revenues 6,900,149   6,573,996   (110,271)   (8,547)   (2,337,197)   (441,727)   (138,107)   (322,916)   (362,601)   ‐   ‐   (3,721,366)   2,852,631

OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL

Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account for the test year. Provide the per books
amounts and the adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to reflect the requested test
year operating revenues.

Adjustments

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C‐9, C‐36, C‐33
Page 106 of 190

Page 1 of 5   SCHEDULE C-6 BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:
X Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC X Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

[…]

7 Percent Change In CPI Over Previous Year 3.93% 2.55% 2.29% 2.26% 2.00%
8
9 Difference Between Change In CPI and Non‐Fuel ‐10.96% ‐1.01% 2.05% 0.96% 2.91%
10 Operations & Maintenance Expense
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
Supporting Schedules:  C‐6, C‐40 Recap Schedules:

NON‐FUEL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE COMPARED TO CPI

Provide a comparison of the change in operation and
maintenance expenses (excluding fuel) for the last three years
and the test year to the CPI.

Page 176 of 190

SCHEDULE C-37

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

X Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC __ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

__ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness:  Buck, R. Anderson, Scott,

($000) Lloyd, Quick

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Test Year Unadjusted

Total Test Year Unadjusted Benchmark Adjusted

Line Company per O&M Adjusted Test Base Year Compound Benchmark Benchmark Variance Benchmark

No. Function Books Adjustments Year O&M Adjusted O&M Multiplier (5) X (6) Variance Excluding: Variance

1 Production - Steam 60,014$   60,014$   56,479$   1.1371 64,222$   (4,208)$

2

3 Production - Other 131,262   131,262   115,732   1.1371 131,599   (337)

4

5 Power Supply 1,117   1,117   2,447   1.1371 2,782   (1,665)

6

7 Transmission 33,777   33,777   35,230   1.2375 43,597   (9,820)

8

9 Distribution 104,333   104,333   100,501   1.2375 124,370   (20,037)

10

11 Customer Accounts 85,881   85,881   111,131   1.2375 137,525   (51,644)

12

13 Customer Service & Information 3,492   3,492   2,730   1.2375 3,378   114

14

15 Sales Expenses 16,845   (494)   16,351   13,912   1.2375 17,216   (865)

16

17 Administrative & General 256,792   (8,247)   248,545   274,226   1.2375 339,354   (90,809)

18

19 TOTAL 693,514$   (8,740)$   684,773$   712,387$   864,043$   (179,270)$

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Supporting Schedules: C-38, C-39, C-40 Recap Schedules: C-41

O&M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 3

For test year functional O&M expenses, provide the benchmark

variances.

Page 177 of 190

SCHEDULE C-37

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC X Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

__ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness:  Buck, R. Anderson, Scott,

($000) Lloyd, Quick

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Test Year Unadjusted

Total Test Year Unadjusted Benchmark Adjusted

Line Company per O&M Adjusted Test Base Year Compound Benchmark Benchmark Variance Benchmark

No. Function Books Adjustments Year O&M Adjusted O&M Multiplier (5) X (6) Variance Excluding: Variance

1 Production - Steam 62,868$   62,868$   56,479$   1.1148 62,963$   (95)$

2

3 Production - Other 124,756   124,756   115,732   1.1148 129,018   (4,262)

4

5 Power Supply 1,117   1,117   2,447   1.1148 2,728   (1,611)

6

7 Transmission 32,650   32,650   35,230   1.1936 42,051   (9,401)

8

9 Distribution 99,626   99,626   100,501   1.1936 119,958   (20,332)

10

11 Customer Accounts 81,753   81,753   111,131   1.1936 132,646   (50,893)

12

13 Customer Service & Information 3,379   3,379   2,730   1.1936 3,258   121

14

15 Sales Expenses 15,796   (494)   15,303   13,912   1.1936 16,605   (1,302)

16

17 Administrative & General 230,698   (10,360)   220,338   274,226   1.1936 327,316   (106,978)

18

19 TOTAL 652,644$   (10,854)$   641,790$   712,387$   836,543$   (194,753)$

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Supporting Schedules: C-38, C-39, C-40 Recap Schedules: C-41

O&M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 3

For test year functional O&M expenses, provide the benchmark

variances.

Page 178 of 190

SCHEDULE C-37

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC __ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

X Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025

DOCKET NO.: 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

Witness:  Buck, R. Anderson, Scott,

($000) Lloyd, Quick

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Test Year Unadjusted

Total Test Year Unadjusted Benchmark Adjusted

Line Company per O&M Adjusted Test Base Year Compound Benchmark Benchmark Variance Benchmark

No. Function Books Adjustments Year O&M Adjusted O&M Multiplier (5) X (6) Variance Excluding: Variance

1 Production - Steam 64,493$   64,493$   56,479$   1.0902 61,573$   2,920$

2

3 Production - Other 118,292   118,292   115,732   1.0902 126,171   (7,879)

4

5 Power Supply 1,117   1,117   2,447   1.0902 2,668   (1,551)

6

7 Transmission 31,548   31,548   35,230   1.1479 40,441   (8,893)

8

9 Distribution 96,564   96,564   100,501   1.1479 115,365   (18,801)

10

11 Customer Accounts 77,879   77,879   111,131   1.1479 127,567   (49,688)

12

13 Customer Service & Information 4,137   4,137   2,730   1.1479 3,133   1,004

14

15 Sales Expenses 16,698   (494)   16,204   13,912   1.1479 15,969   235

16

17 Administrative & General 214,795   (10,439)   204,356   274,226   1.1479 314,784   (110,428)

18

19 TOTAL 625,523$   (10,932)$   614,591$   712,387$   807,671$   (193,080)$

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Supporting Schedules: C-38, C-39, C-40 Recap Schedules: C-41

For test year functional O&M expenses, provide the benchmark

variances.

Page 3 of 3O&M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION

Page 179 of 190

SCHEDULE C-38 O&M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION  Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation:  Type of data shown:

 X Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027

[…]

5 2024 2,000,874 1.66% 1.0351 311.9 2.55% 1.0658 1.1032

6 2025 2,035,324 1.72% 1.0529 319.0 2.29% 1.0902 1.1479

7 2026 2,069,775 1.69% 1.0707 326.2 2.26% 1.1148 1.1936

8 2027 2,103,660 1.64% 1.0883 332.7 2.00% 1.1371 1.2375

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Supporting Schedules: F-8 Recap Schedules:  C-33, C-34, C-35, C-37

For each year since the benchmark year, provide the

amounts and percent increases associated with

customers and average CPI. Show the calculation for

each compound multiplier.

O&M Compound Multiplier Calculation

Page 184 of 190

SCHEDULE C-41 O&M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

X Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027
COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC __ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

__ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

($000) Witness: Anderson, Buck, Lloyd, Quick, Scott

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

2027 Test Year 2027 Benchmark

Line Adjusted O&M Adjusted O&M Variance Reason for

No. Function (MFR C-37, col 4) (MFR C-37, col 7)  (2) - (3) Variance

1 Production - Steam 60,014$   64,222$   (4,208)$   Not Applicable

2 Production - Other 131,262 131,599 (337) Not Applicable

3 Power Supply 1,117 2,782 (1,665) Not Applicable

4 Transmission 33,777 43,597 (9,820) Not Applicable

5 Distribution 104,333 124,370 (20,037) Not Applicable

6 Customer Accounts 85,881 137,525 (51,644) Not Applicable

7 Customer Service & Information 3,492 3,378 114 Note 1

8 Sales Expenses 16,351 17,216 (865) Not Applicable

9 Administrative & General 248,545 339,354 (90,809) Not Applicable

10 TOTAL 684,773$   864,043$   (179,270)$

11

12

13 Note 1:  The increase over the benchmark is mainly driven by new and expanded groups focused on growth and improving the customer experience

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Supporting Schedules: C-37 Recap Schedules:

Provide a schedule of operation and

maintenance expense by function for the test

year, benchmark year and the variance. For

each functional benchmark variance, provide

the reason(s) for the difference.

Page 185 of 190

SCHEDULE C-41 O&M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027
COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC X Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

__ Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

($000) Witness: Anderson, Buck, Lloyd, Quick, Scott

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

2026 Test Year 2026 Benchmark

Line Adjusted O&M Adjusted O&M Variance Reason for

No. Function (MFR C-37, col 4) (MFR C-37, col 7)  (2) - (3) Variance

1 Production - Steam 62,868$   62,963$   (95)$   Not Applicable

2 Production - Other 124,756 129,018 (4,262) Not Applicable

3 Power Supply 1,117 2,728 (1,611) Not Applicable

4 Transmission 32,650 42,051 (9,401) Not Applicable

5 Distribution 99,626 119,958 (20,332) Not Applicable

6 Customer Accounts 81,753 132,646 (50,893) Not Applicable

7 Customer Service & Information 3,379 3,258 121 Note 1

8 Sales Expenses 15,303 16,605 (1,302) Not Applicable

9 Administrative & General 220,338 327,316 (106,978) Not Applicable

10 TOTAL 641,790$   836,543$   (194,753)$

11

12

13 Note 1:  The increase over the benchmark is mainly driven by new and expanded groups focused on growth and improving the customer experience

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Supporting Schedules: C-37 Recap Schedules:

Provide a schedule of operation and

maintenance expense by function for the test

year, benchmark year and the variance. For

each functional benchmark variance, provide

the reason(s) for the difference.

Page 186 of 190

SCHEDULE C-41 O&M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Type of Data Shown:

__ Projected Test Year 3 Ended 12/31/2027
COMPANY: Duke Energy Florida, LLC __ Projected Test Year 2 Ended 12/31/2026

X Projected Test Year 1 Ended 12/31/2025
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI __ Prior Year  Ended 12/31/2024

__ Historical Year Ended 12/31/2023

($000) Witness: Anderson, Buck, Lloyd, Quick, Scott

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

2025 Test Year 2025 Benchmark

Line Adjusted O&M Adjusted O&M Variance Reason for

No. Function (MFR C-37, col 4) (MFR C-37, col 7)  (2) - (3) Variance

1 Production - Steam 64,493$   61,573$   2,920$   Note 1

2 Production - Other 118,292 126,171 (7,879) Not Applicable

3 Power Supply 1,117 2,668 (1,551) Not Applicable

4 Transmission 31,548 40,441 (8,893) Not Applicable

5 Distribution 96,564 115,365 (18,801) Not Applicable

6 Customer Accounts 77,879 127,567 (49,688) Not Applicable

7 Customer Service & Information 4,137 3,133 1,004 Note 2

8 Sales Expenses 16,204 15,969 235 Note 3

9 Administrative & General 204,356 314,784 (110,428) Not Applicable

10 TOTAL 614,591$   807,671$   (193,080)$

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Supporting Schedules: C-37 Recap Schedules:

Note 3:  The increase over the benchmark is due to the increase in economic development expense consisent with Rule 25-6.0426, F.A.C. and as authorized in DEF's 2021 Settlement

Agreement (Order No. PSC-2021-0202-AS-EI).

Note 1:  DEF manages the O&M funding of its generation fleet in two major cost groups - base routine and outage projects for steam production and other power production generating

stations combined.  This business practice provides management with meaningful information in a timely manner used to make decisions that allow the fleet to operate in a safe, reliable